GPO during the period 02.01.07 to 30.08.07 failed to 
count and verify the actual balance of cash of 
Thiruvananthapuram GPO on the last working day of 
each month as required under 124(1) of P&T FHB 
Volume I. and facilitated misappropriation of Rs. 
14,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs only) by Shri V.S. 
Satheesachandrakumar, Treasurer No.1, Thiruvanantha-
puram GPO and thereby failed to ensure integrity and 
devotion to duty of Shri V.S. Satheesathandrakumar 
and displayed lack of devotion to duty violating Rule 3 
(2)(i) and 3 (1)(ii) of CCS Conduct Rules, 1964.

[...]

weekly statement of balances of Thiruvananthapuram 
GPO in the prescribed form to the Senior 
Superintendent of Post Offices, Thiruvananthapuram 
North Division as required under Rule 57(b) of Postal 
FHB Volume II (2nd edition) and facilitated 
misappropriation of Rs. 14,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen 
Lakhs only) by Shri V.S. Satheesachandrakumar, 
Treasurer No.1, Thiruvananthapuram GPO and thereby 
failed to ensure -  integrity and devotion to duty of Shri 
V.S. Satheesachandrakumar and displayed lack of 
devotion to duty violating Rule 3(2)(1) and 3 (1)(1) of

[...]

verify the out of account cash with the Treasurer No.1 
and to notice the non maintenance of record of out 
of account recoveries by the Treasurer No.1 as required 
under Rule 47 (c) of Postal FHB Volume II (2 nd  edition) 
and Rule 124 (2) of P&T FHB Volume I and facilitated 
misappropriation of Rs. 74,238/- (Rupees Seventy four 
thousand two hundred thirty eight only) by Shri V.S. 
Satheesachandrakumar, Treasurer No.1, Thiruvanantha-
puram GPO and thereby failed to ensure integrity and 
devotion to duty of Shri V.S. Satheesachandrakumar 
and displayed lack of devotion to duty violating Rule 3 
(2)(i) and 3 (1)(ii) of CCS Conduct Rules, 1964."